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Power to the people?

Kenyan citizens’ experiences and opinions
on ten years of devolution in practice

1. Introduction

As Kenya marks the tenth anniversary of
the introduction of devolution as a system
of governance, it is a natural time to take
stock and listen to citizens’ views on how
well the system is working thus far. The goals
of devolution are many, but they all revolve
around the idea that devolution brings
government decision making closer to the
people. By doing so, citizens can be given
opportunities to participate in processes that
affect their lives, decisions can be made that
better reflect local realities and priorities, and
government can more easily and effectively
be held accountable for its performance.

This brief presents data on citizens’ experience
and opinions on devolution as it has been
working in practice in Kenya. Do citizens
have a good understanding of what the term
“devolution” means? Do they feel like it is

working? Specifically in the health sector, do
they feel like devolution is doing a better job
at managing health services than was the case
before 2013? And how do citizens perceive
the opportunities they have to participate in
decisions that affect their lives? How has this
changed over time?

Data for the brief come from Twaweza’s
Sauti za Wananchi mobile-phone panel
survey. The panel was created randomly
sampling from an existing database of over
250,000 contacts to establish a nationally
representative panel of 3,746 respondents.
This nationally representative sample also
consists of representative samples of : Nairobi,
Mombasa, Makueni, Elgeyo Marakwet and
Vihiga Counties as well as two additional
groups of counties: Tana River, Marsabit and
Turkana and Garissa, Wajir and Mandera®. For

1  Specifically, the sample is representative in the counties of Nairobi, Mombasa, Makueni, Elgeyo
Marakwet and Vihiga, and in two additional groups of counties: Tana River, Marsabit and Turkana
(labelled “TR-Mar-Tur” in charts); and Garissa, Wajir and Mandera (labelled “Gar-Waj-Mand”).
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this brief, data were collected from 3,746 respondents in the tenth round of the special Sauti za
Wananchi panel, conducted between 19th and 27th July, 2023.
Key findings include:

Most citizens have some understanding of devolution in Kenya

Most citizens say devolution is being implemented well

Support for devolution in Kenya is strong

3 out of 4 citizens say devolution has led to better services

Citizens’ biggest concern around devolution is corruption

Citizens are divided on how government functions should be allocated between the
county and national government

2 out of 3 citizens say devolution has helped improve health services in their county
Citizens are more likely to say the budget allocated to counties is insufficient than
sufficient

Citizens are largely unhappy with their county’s revenue collection

Overall, many citizens are uncertain about the impact of devolution in Kenya
Participation is understood primarily as taking part in public meetings

Citizens report increasing participation in county decision making

Most citizens think leaders take little account of citizens’ opinions when making
decisions either at national or county level

e While more citizens now say it is easy to engage with county government compared to
2018, but most still say it is hard
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2. Kenyan citizens’ opinions on devolution in practice

Insight 1: Seven out of ten Kenyans have some understanding of

devolution

Seven out of ten citizens (70%) have some understanding of the term devolution in the
Kenyan context. Most point either to the presence of county governments (32%) and/or to the
intention to bring responsibility for public service delivery closer to the people (32%). Others
point to greater participation of citizens in service delivery and/or in decisions made by the
county government.

All these responses represent a reasonable description of how devolution is intended to work
in Kenya. However, a significant number of citizens (30%) admit that they do not really know
what devolution means.

Figure 1: What would you say is the meaning of devolution in Kenya?
(multiple responses permitted)?

Having county governments _ 32%
Bringing services closer to people _ 32%
I 19%
I 14%

B 7
Public participation - 3%
Other | 0.2%

Service delivery is by counties
Citizens involved in service delivery

Citizens have a say in county government

Don't know 30%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Insight 2: More than half of citizens say devolution is being implemented
well

More citizens say devolution is being implemented well than badly. A little over half (54%) say
devolution is being implemented either very well (16%) or well (38%) in Kenya, which is three
times as many as say devolution is being implemented badly (18%). The remainder (27%) are

unsure.

This positive view of devolution is broadly shared across different demographic groups and
different parts of the country. Two differences are worth highlighting, however: those living in
rural areas of the country are more positive about the way devolution is being implemented,
and those with a more confident understanding of the term devolution are also more positive.

2 Percentages in charts may not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Figure 2: How well would you say devolution is being implemented in Kenya?

N 16% 38% 27% 12% 6%
Women 16% 39% 26% 13% 6%
Men 17% 37% 28% 12% 6%
Age (18-24) D A 31% 10% 7%
25-34 19% 39% 27% 10% 5%
35-44 19% 37% 24% 13% | 7%
45-54 16% 44% 21% 13% 6%
55+ 17% 35% 25% 17% 5%
No education / some primary 14% 33% 34% 12% 6%
Primary completed 20% 37% 25% 13% 5%
Secondary completed 14% ELTA 28% 12% 8%
Technical 19% 41% 22% 13% 5%
Higher 17% 38% 27% 14% 5%
Formal employment 15% 36% 30% 11% 9%
Self-employed / business 16% 41% 25% 13% 6%
Casual work 16% 38% 30% 12% 4%
Agriculture 18% 39% 26% 11% 5%
None 17% 36% 27% 13% 6%
Nairobi 15% 34% 31% 13% 7%
other urban 14% 34% 31% 14% 6%
rural 18% 41% 25% 11% 6%
Makueni 19% 46% 23% 11% 29
Elgeyo Marakwet 21% 40% 26% 9% 5%
Vihiga 14% 47% 24% 9% 5%
TR-Mar-Tur* 20% 43% 22% 11% 4%
Gar-Waj-Mand* 15% 46% 25% 10% 4%
Unfamiliar with devolution 13% 34% 29% 16% 7%
Know at least one meaning 18% 40% 26% 11% 5%

l Very well i Well Neutral / unsure [l Not well Jll Not well at all

* Tana River, Marsabit and Turkana; Garissa, Wajir and Mandera

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Insight 3: Citizens’ support for devolution in Kenya is strong

Half of all citizens (47%) strongly support devolution in Kenya, and a further 36% say they
somewhat support it. In combination, this means that more than eight out of ten citizens (83%)
support devolution.

Support is strong across all major demographic groups, but is particularly strong among

4
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men, older citizens and those with a stronger understanding of the term devolution. It is also
particularly strong in the county of Makueni.

Figure 3: To what extent do you support devolution in Kenya?
All 47% 36%
Women 42% 41%

Men 51% 31%
Age (18-24) 42% 39%
25-34 47% 40%
35-44 46% 36%
45-54

55+ 55% PE 17%

No education / some primary 43% 42% 11%
Primary completed 47% 34%
Secondary completed 46% 38%
Technical 51% 29%

Higher 46% 36%

%
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Self-employed / business 46% 33%
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Unfamiliar with devolution 39% 34%

Know at least one meaning 50% 37% 12%

B Strongly support [l Somewhat support Unsure ]l Do not support

* Tana River, Marsabit and Turkana; Garissa, Wajir and Mandera

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)
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The main reasons given for supporting devolution are that it has improved health services and
road networks, and that it has brought the government closer to the people.

The main reasons given for not supporting devolution are that it is more expensive, which
means higher taxes, and that it leads to increased corruption and mismanagement.

Figure 4: What are your three main reasons for supporting / not supporting devolution?
(multiple responses permitted)

Improved health services 26% 43%
Improved roads 23% 42%

Brings government closer to people 18%

Increased local job opportunities 12% 20%

More responsible government 9% 17%

Increased public participation 9% 16%
Enables participation in decisions _ 10%
Balances development nationally - 8%

Manages social diversity - 5%
Antidote for power concentration . 2%
Other . 3%

For supporting

Increased cost / higher taxes - 9% M Somewhat support
Corruption / mismanagement - 7%
Worse roads . 3%

Worse health services . 3% B Do not support
Greater political tensions . 2%
Greater ethnic tensions . 2%
Higher/new fees (for businesses) . 2%
Can promote ethnic division . 2%

Tensions between counties I 1%

M Strongly support

For not supporting

Expensive to run, too many roles I 1%

other [ 4%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Insight 4: 3 out of 4 citizens say devolution has led to better public

services
A clear majority of citizens (75%) say devolution has led to improvements in public services

such as health, water, education and infrastructure. Just 14% disagree with this view.
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Most citizens (58%) also agree with the view that devolution has led to visible economic
development in their counties.

When it comes to citizens’ engagement in governance, half say they feel more involved in
county-level decisions than before devolution (50%) and that devolution has led to increased
transparency and accountability (49%).

On inter-regional equality, most citizens (53%) agree with the statement that devolution has
resulted in a fair distribution of resources across counties. However, a similar number (56%) say
devolution has led to disparities in resource allocation between counties.

Figure 5: Do you agree or disagree with the following?

Devolution has led to improvement of services

(health, water, infrastructure, education, etc) 75% 11% 14%

| can see positive economic developments

in my county due to devolution 58% 22% 20%

| feel more involved in county - level

0, 0,
decisions compared to before devolution e e

Devolution has led to more 49% 23% 28%
transparency and accountability

Devolution has resulted in a fair

0, 0,
distribution of resources across counties e &

Devolution has led to disparities in

. . 239 209
resource allocation between counties % 7

M Agree Neither Disagree

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Insight 5: Citizens’ biggest concern around devolution is corruption

Six out of ten citizens (62%) point to corruption and the misuse of funds as a concern they have
about the implementation of devolution in Kenya. This is twice as many as those mentioning
any other issue. This is followed by poor financial management (31%), lack of sufficient funds
(25%) and inequality between counties. Others point to problems with disbursement of funds
to counties or political interference by the national government.




Figure 6: Overall, what challenges or concerns do you see in
the implementation of devolution in Kenya?
(multiple responses permitted)

Corruption and misuse of funds [INNNENEGEGEGEGENEEEEEEEEEEEEE 62%
Poor financial management [N 31%
Counties lack sufficient funds |GG 25%
Inequality between counties [ 22%
Low citizen participation [ 19%
Delayed disbursements to counties [ 18%
Central government political interference [ 17%
Low capacity of county officials [ 13%
Interference in county by central govt [l 6%
Overlap in national / county roles il 4%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Insight 6: Citizens are divided on how government functions should be
allocated between county and national government

Citizens are generally divided on which functions of government should be handled by county
or national government. They are most likely to say water, agriculture, forestry, land and roads
should be managed by counties, and that education, health and security should be done by the
national government. However, Citizens largely have varying views on this topic.

Figure 7: Who should be in charge of the following?

Water and sanitation 63% 19% | 18%

Agriculture and livestock development | 22%
rorestry [ 25%
Youth affairs, sports and arts | 26%
Labour and social development | 29%
Loncs TN T 3%
Roads, transport and public works | 31%

Education, CTTE and TVETs 33% 24% | 43%

Health 30% 30% | 39%
Security 27% 27% 46%

m County government m Both m Not sure / don’t know © National government

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)
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On health services in particular, three out of ten (30%) prefer management by county
governments and four out of ten (39%) prefer national government to be in charge. The main
reason given in favour of county governments is accessibility, while the main arguments in
favour of national government are quality and capacity.

Figure 8: What is the main reason you say health services
should be managed by counties / national government?
(single response)

m County Both National
Accessibility [ 12% 4% 3%
Quiality of services . 6% 8% 10%
Capability of managing the services I 4% 6% 11%
Transparency/no corrupt practices I 2% 3% 5%
Ability to manage crises in the health sector I 2% 5% 6%
Ability to prioritize needs I 2% 1% 2%
Fair charges | 2% 2% 2%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Insight 7: 2 out of 3 citizens say devolution has helped improve health
services in their county

A clear majority of citizens (68%) say that devolution has helped to improve health services in
their county. This is broadly consistent across all major demographic groups, though residents
of Makueni county and Elgeyo Marakwet are particularly positive®.

3 It could appear that this represents a contradiction with a previous insight — that more citizens
say health services should be managed by central government than by counties. However, it is not
unusual for people to hold two different views that exist in tension with each other; this is part
of human nature. Further, it is understandable that the perception that health services require a
high level of technical expertise leads to some citizens stating a preference for centrally-run health
services, even while their actual experience of locally-run services has been positive.
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Figure 9: Do you think devolution helped improve health services
in your county, from what it used to be before 2013?

All
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No education / some primary
Primary completed
Secondary completed
Technical

Higher

Formal employment
Self-employed / business
Casual work

Agriculture
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Other urban
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Gar-Waj-Mand*
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* Tana River, Marsabit and Turkana; Garissa, Wajir and Mandera

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)

Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Specifically, citizens point to an improvement in the quality of health services, accessibility,
improved availability of medicines and a greater variety of services.

10
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However, significant numbers of citizens also express concerns, particularly around corruption,
a lack of prioritisation of health services by their county government, and problems with
disbursements to counties for health service spending.

Figure 10: Why are things better / not better [in terms of health services]?
(multiple responses permitted)

32%

Better quality of services

31%

Increased accessibility of services

26%

Availability of drugs/medicine

Better

25%

Availability of a variety of services

15%

Availability of trained personnel

Fairer charges 11%

2%

Other

16%

Corrupt practices

12%

Health not prioritised by county

11%

Lack of / delayed disbursements

Not better

Lack of trained medical personnel

Other I 1%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Insight 8: Half of the citizens say the budget allocated to counties is
insufficient in ensuring delivery of services

Half of citizens (52%) say that the budget allocation to counties is either insufficient (39%)
or completely insufficient (13%), compared to 32% who say it is either sufficient (26%) or
completely sufficient (6%).

The main reasons given for saying the allocation is sufficient are that there is enough for
counties to be able to prioritise local needs in service delivery (25%) and that counties are able
to effectively manage the budget (17%).

The main reasons given for saying the allocation is insufficient are that counties have too many
needs that require funding (45%) and that corruption depletes the allocation (24%).

11
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Figure 11: Would you say the budget allocated to counties is sufficient or insufficient in
ensuring the delivery of services? Why do you say so?
(multiple responses permitted)

Completely
sufficient, 6%

___ Completely insufficient, 13%

Sufficient,
26%

Insufficient,
39%

Counties can prioritise needs in service delivery _ 25%
g
‘U
% Counties are able to effectively manage the budget - 17%
2 Too many needs in counties that require funding _ 45%
.
£
2 Corrupt practices which deplete the funds _ 24%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Insight 9: Half of citizens are unhappy with their county’s revenue

collection
Half of citizens (51%) are unhappy with revenue collection in their county, compared to one out
of three (33%) who are happy.

This figure is broadly consistent across major demographic groups, though dissatisfaction is
higher in Nairobi than elsewhere in the country.

12
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Figure 12: Thinking about your county’s revenue collection,
would you say you are happy or unhappy?

Al 17

women 16%

Ve 17

pee (1320 15%

16%

16%
55+ 29% 17% 54%

30% 17% 53%
34% 17% 49%
32% 16% 52%
Technical 31% 21% 48%
Higher 35% 14% 50%

No education / some primary

Primary completed

Secondary completed

30% 15% 55%
32% 15% 53%

Formal employment

Self-employed / business

casual work NERE 21%
pgricltue 16%
16%

31% 17% 51%

Other urban

wura 16%
Mekuen 7%
Flgeyo Maralowet 20%
Vivgs 17%

Gar-Waj-Mand* 30% 22% 48%

B happy neither / unsure [l unhappy

* Tana River, Marsabit and Turkana; Garissa, Wajir and Mandera

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)
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The main reason given for satisfaction with county revenue collection is that it has led to
improvements in public services (22%). The main reasons given for dissatisfaction are that there

are too many taxes (30%), corruption (18%) and a lack of accountability (16%).

Figure 13: Why are you happy / unhappy?
(multiple responses permitted)

22%

Improved service delivery

12%

Free / low-cost services

Happy

Improved access to info 8%

Too many taxes 30%

18%

Corruption

16%

Lack of accountability

Inaccessibility 8%

Unhappy

No sign of improved services 8%

Lack of consultation 8%

Lack of awareness 7%

Not invited to decisions about revenue- 3%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Insight 10: Overall, almost half of citizens are uncertain about the impact
of devolution in Kenya

Citizens are more likely to say the overall impact of devolution in Kenya has been positive (37%)
than negative (16%), but around half (47%) are uncertain on this matter.

This is broadly consistent across demographic groups, though residents of Makueni and Elgeyo
Marakwet are more likely than others to say the overall impact has been positive.

14
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Figure 14: How would you rate the overall impact of devolution in Kenya?

All 37% 47% 16%

38% 46% 17%
37% 48% 15%

Women
Men

Age (18-24) 35% 49% 16%

25-34 43% 46% 11%

35-44 35% 46% %

45-54 40% 45% 14%
55+ 33% 46% 21%

35% 45% 20%
37% 47% 15%
36% 47% 17%

40% 47% 13%
39% 47% 14%

No education / some primary
Primary completed
Secondary completed
Technical

Higher

37 47% 16%
38% 46% 16%
36% 49% 15%

Formal employment
Self-employed / business

Casual work

Agriculture 36% 53% 11%
None 38% 45% 18%

Nairobi 36% 48% 16%

Other urban 34% 50% 15%

Rural 39% 45% 16%

Makueni 45% 40% 15%

Elgeyo Marakwet 45% 41% 14%
Vihiga 39% 49% 11%

TR-Mar-Tur* 40% 44% 16%

=
[EEN

Gar-Waj-Mand* 35% 47% %
m Positive Neutral m Negative

* Tana River, Marsabit and Turkana; Garissa, Wajir and Mandera

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)
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Insight 11: Participation is understood mainly as taking part in public

meetings

Asked to explain what citizen (or public) participation in governance means to them, the
leading response from citizens is taking part in public meetings (42%). Substantial numbers also
point to the similar but broader idea of taking part in decision making processes (26%) and the
similar but narrower idea of taking part in county budgeting (17%).

Others point to implementation of decisions made by citizens (27%), citizens shaping the
development agenda (17%), engaging with the county assembly (15%) or electing leaders
(14%).

Figure 15: What does citizen/public participation in governance mean to you?
(multiple responses permitted)

Taking part in public meetings _ 42%
Implementation of citizens’ opinions _ 27%
Participation in decision making mechanisms [ 26%
Participation in county budgeting process [ 17%
Shaping the development agenda [ 17%
Engaging with the county assembly [ 15%
Electing leaders _ 14%

Transparency in procurement - 8%
Oversight of elected leaders [ 7%

Citzens monitoring service delivery [ 7%

Don't know _ 11%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Insight 12: Citizens report that they now participate more in county

decision making

Citizens’ feedback indicates that they are now more likely to attend meetings run by their
county government than was the case in the early years of devolution in Kenya, and more likely
to participate actively at such meetings. In 2015, two out of ten citizens (19%) had attended a
county meeting, which by 2023 has risen to three out of ten (28%). Similarly, in 2015, one out
of ten citizens (8%) said they asked a question or raised an issue at such a meeting, which by
2023 has risen to two out of ten (18%).

There are considerable demographic differences in self-reported attendance and participation
at meetings organised by the county government. Men, older citizens and those in rural
areas are substantially more likely than women to say they attend and actively participate in

16
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such meetings. Specifically in the counties of Makueni and Elgeyo Marakwet, the figures are
particularly high. There is limited variation between citizens with different levels of education in
terms of meeting attendance and participation.

Figure 16: Have you ever participated in a meeting organised by the county government?
If so, did you ask a question / raise an issue?

2015 g% 19%
2018 27%

2023 18% 28%

Women 14% 23%
Men 22% 33%

Age (18-24) 12% 26% [ Attended a county meeting

25-34 16% 23% B Asked a question / raised an issue
35-44 21% 30%
45-54 22% 33%
55+ 30%
30%

Primary completed 18% 30%

26%

No education / some primary

Secondary completed

Technical 31%
Higher 18% 26%
(2]
(o)
< Formal employment 18% 26%
Self-employed / business 30%
Casual work 21% 32%

Agriculture 21% 26%
None 13% 26%
Nairobi 19%
Other urban 17% 26%
Rura 0%
Makueni 27% 39%

Elgeyo Marakwet

34%
Vihiga 24%
TR-Mar-Tur* 26%

Gar-Waj-Mand* 10% 19%

* Tana River, Marsabit and Turkana; Garissa, Wajir and Mandera

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)
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Insight 13: Most citizens think leaders take little account of citizens

opinions when making decisions either at national or county level

Most citizens (74-78%) think that those in authority at both national level and county level do
not take much account of citizens’ opinions when making decisions on important issues. Just
one out of ten citizens (10%) think national level leaders take citizens’ opinions into account to
a large extent, and a similar number (12%) say the same about county leaders.

These figures are broadly consistent across major demographic groups.
Figure 17: To what extent do you think those in authority at a national /county level

take the opinion of ordinary Kenyans into account when making decisions
on issues that affect all Kenyans / issues of local importance?

At national level At county level
\IM10% 78% 12% 74%
Women EF 78% 12% 74%
Men kK~ 77% 74%
Age (18-24) ERX 80%
25-34 75% 73%
35-44 EF/ 79% 11% 77%
45-54 ¥ 78% 12% 74%
55+ T3% R
No education / some primary [ERZ 77% % 72%
Primary completed 77% 71%
Secondary completed 11% 76%
Technical FEE/ 79% 14% 75%
Higher EF: 78% % 77%

=
X

Formal employment 76% 73%

Self-employed / business FEE/ 76% 14% 72%
Casual work [EE 79% 12% 76%
Agriculture [l 80% 79%

©
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None 79% 74%

~
N

Nairobi 83% 79%
Other urban 76% 73%
Rural 78% 74%
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Makueni
Flgeyo Marakwet
Viniga % 7%
TR-Mar-Tur* 0

Gar-Waj-Mand* [leF 75% 11% 74%

mTo a large extent m Neither / unsure mTo a small extent / not at all
* Tana River, Marsabit and Turkana; Garissa, Wajir and Mandera

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)

Insight 14: Compared to 2018, more citizens now say it is easy to engage

with county governance, but most still say it is hard
Compared to 2018, more citizens now say that in their experience it is easy to engage with
county governance matters, though the majority still say it is hard to do so.

Specifically, three out of ten (32%, up from 23% in 2018) now say it is easy or very easy to meet
the leaders of their county, three out of ten (28%, up from 19%) say it is easy or very easy to
influence county decision making, and slightly more (32%, up from 20%) say it is easy or very
easy to access information on county budgets, laws and projects.

Figure 18: In your experience, how easy is it to ...?

Access information
Meet the leaders Influence decision - on county budgets,
in your county making in your county laws and projects

(o]

8%
m Very easy mEasy = Don't know m Not easy

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r10 (July 2023)
Base: all respondents (n=3,746)
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3. Conclusions

This brief presents evidence of citizens’ experiences and opinions of devolution in Kenya, ten
years since its rollout. Overall, it presents a largely positive picture. Most citizens say devolution
is being implemented well, that they support devolution, and that it has led to better services.
There is also evidence that citizens are finding it easier to engage with county governance
matters, and that they are doing so in greater numbers. These are all highly positive findings
that represent a clear endorsement by citizens of devolution.

However, the positive headlines should not distract us from some problems that citizens are
also raising. Two in particular stand out.

First, citizens clearly have concerns around corruption in county governments. This is listed as
the biggest challenge facing devolution and is cited by those who do not support devolution

as a major reason for their concern. It may be the case that devolution has increased
opportunities for corruption, or it may simply be that corruption at county level is more

visible than corruption at national level. However, whatever the case, even the perception of
corruption is important — it can have a major impact on trust and citizen engagement, as well as
on support for devolution overall.

Second, citizens report that they continue to face many of the challenges that devolution
should be helping to solve in terms of the accessibility and responsiveness of county
government to their particular needs. It is worrying that the vast majority of citizens think that
county government leaders are no more likely than national leaders to take ordinary citizens’
opinions into account when making decisions, and that neither county nor national leaders
are likely to do this. And while self-reported participation in county governance matters has
increased over the past ten years, it remains well below half (28%, up from 19% in 2015) and
still well below the 75% who report attending local government meetings in Tanzania®.

As such, while citizens’ overall report card for the first decade of devolution is positive, there is
still significant room for improvement. It is noteworthy that two counties — Makueni and Elgeyo
Marakwet — score consistently higher in citizens’ experiences of devolution, as well as in levels
of citizen participation. Both are formal members of the Open Government Partnership (OGP).
There are positive lessons in their examples that other counties could learn from.

4 Tanzania data from 2021 (Sauti za Wananchi special panel round 6).
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